

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-16-2017

### State v. Ibarra Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44945

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Ibarra Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44945" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4231.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4231](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4231)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| Nature of the Case .....  | 1           |
| Statement of the Facts and<br>Course of Proceedings .....   | 1           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| I. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Eliciting Opinion<br>Testimony About Ms. Ibarra’s Guilt In Regard To The<br>Firearm Charge.....                                 | 4           |
| A. Relevant Facts .....   | 4           |
| B. Standard Of Review .....   | 4           |
| C. The Prosecutor’s Improper Eliciting Of The Officer’s Opinion About<br>The Ms. Ibarra’s Guilt Was Misconduct, And That Misconduct<br>Amounted To Fundamental Error..... | 4           |
| 1. The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Violated Ms. Ibarra’s Unwaived<br>Constitutional Due Process Right To A Fair Trial In A Fair<br>Tribunal .....                             | 6           |
| 2. The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Is Clear From The Face Of The Record.....  | 9           |
| 3. There Is A Reasonable Possibility The Prosecutor’s Misconduct<br>Affected The Outcome On The Firearm Charge .....  | 9           |
| II. The District Court Erred By Admitting Propensity Evidence When The<br>State Failed To Provide The Written Notice Required Under I.R.E. 404(b).....                    | 10          |
| A. Relevant Facts .....   | 10          |
| B. Standard Of Review .....   | 10          |
| C. Since The State Did Not Provide The Required Written Notice, The<br>Evidence Relating To The Tests On The Pipe Is Inadmissible In<br>Any Form .....                    | 12          |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Restitution Which Was Solely Based On The Prosecutor’s Unsworn Statement, Not On Sufficient Evidence ..... | 13 |
| A. Relevant Facts .....  | 13 |
| B. Standard Of Review .....  | 13 |
| C. The Prosecutor’s Unsworn Statement Does Not Constitute Sufficient Evidence Upon Which The Restitution Award Could Be Based .....                                  | 14 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....   | 17 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Donnelly v. DeChristoforo*, 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....6

*Reynolds v. State*, 126 Idaho 24 (Ct. App. 1994).....7

*State v. Cunningham*, 161 Idaho 698 (2017)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*State v. Ellington*, 151 Idaho 53 (2011) ..... 5, 6, 8, 9

*State v. Hester*, 114 Idaho 688 (1988).....5, 9

*State v. Irwin*, 9 Idaho 35 (1903) .....7

*State v. Johnson*, 119 Idaho 852 (Ct. App. 1991).....7, 9

*State v. Kralovec*, 161 Idaho 569 (2017).....12

*State v. Lankford*, 162 Idaho 477 (2017).....6

*State v. McNeil*, 158 Idaho 280 (Ct. App. 2014) .....16

*State v. Nelson*, 161 Idaho 692 (2017) ..... 13, 14, 15

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....4, 6

*State v. Phillips*, 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....7

*State v. Rawlings*, 159 Idaho 498 (2015)..... 11, 12

*State v. Sheldon*, 145 Idaho 225 (2007) .....12

*State v. Weaver*, 158 Idaho 167 (Ct. App. 2014).....14

*State v. Whitaker*, 152 Idaho 945 (Ct. App. 2012).....12

*United States v. Freeman*, 730 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013) .....7, 9

*United States v. Grinage*, 390 F.3d 746 (2nd Cir. 2004) ..... 7, 8, 9

*United States v. Hampton*, 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....7, 8, 9

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....7

*United States v. Vera*, 770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014).....7, 9

Statutes

I.C. § 37-2732(k)..... 13, 14, 15

Rules

I.R.E. 404(b) ..... 3, 10, 11, 12
